Court File No. 10-8702-00CL

ONTARIO .
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
Applicant
- and -
ACS PRECISION COMPONENTS PARTNERSHIP
- Respondent

'FIRST REPORT TO THE COURT
SUBMITTED BY ZEIFMAN PARTNERS INC. AS RECEIVER

INTRODUCTION

I. By Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Campbell dated May 6, 2010, Zeifman Partners
Inc. (the “Re:ceiver”) was appointed as receiver without security of all of the assets,
undertakings and properties of ACS Precision Components Partnership (“ACS’ ) acquired

for, or used in relation to a business carried on by ACS,

PURPOSE OF REPORT

2. This Report is being filed in support of the Receiver’s motion for an Order requiring
Omega Tool Corporation (“Omega”) to deliver up to the Receiver possession of a cavity
injection mold (the “Mold”) which is the property of ACS and required for the production

' of parts for a new motor vehicle to be launched by General Motors, the productlon of
which is to start on May 24, 2010. '

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

3. . OnDecember 31, 2008 ACS purchased the plastic injection molding and the related mold
building business (the “Plastics Busihess”) of ATS Automation Tooling Systems Inc.
(“ATS”) located in Cambridge, Ontario. '
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Since that time ACS has carried on the Plastics Business (including the design,
fabrication and assembly of injection mold tooling) from leased premises located at 1574

Eagle Street North, Cambridge, Ontario.

Prior to the purchase by ACS of the Plastics Business, Omega issued a quote to ATS to

~ build two cavity injection molds required by ATS, including the Mold, which is to bé

used for the production of “front bumper hiders” in the manufactuie of a new motor

. vehicle to be launched by General Motbrs. The cost of the Mold was qlioted by Omega at
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$135,000. A copy of Quote No. 10019 dated December 19, 2008 (the “Omega Quote™)
issued by Omega to ATS is attached as Schedule 1. The Mold is described on line two
of the Omega Quote.

The Omega Quote provides for the grant to Omega of a security interest in the Mold in

the following terms:

“Upon acceptance of the quotation, by issuance of an order,
notwithstanding the terms of such order, the purchaser grants
Omega Tool Corp. a security interest in the tool. The security
interest shall be continuing security to Omega Tool Corp. to secure
payment until paid in full. The security granted shall be governed o
by and constructed in accordance with the Personal Property
Security Act (Ontario) or in the applicable jurisdiction of the
purchaser.” :

After the completion of the purchase by ACS of the Plastics Business from ATS, on

March 16, 2009 ACS issued a Purchase Order to Omega to build the Mold. A copy of
the Purchase Order dated March 16, 2009 from ACS to Omega is attached as Schedule 2.

The Purchase Order contains the note “Terms as per Quote No. 10019.”

ACS had agreed to supply the Mold to its customer, .A.G. Simpson Automotive Inc. (“AG
Simpson”). ACS subcontracted the building of the Mold to Omega. A copy of a
Purchase Order and Amendment issued by AG Simpson to ACS for the building of the
Mold is attached as Schedule 3.
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Omega built the Mold and the Mold was delivered to t_he premises of ACS in Cambridge.
Attached as Schedule 4 is a copy of Inveice No. 25995 dated August 20, 2009 (the
“Omega Invoice™) issued by Omega to ACS in the amount of $135,000 for the Mold.
The invoice bears the handwritten notation “Tool received by ACS April 14, 2009”.

The following wording appears at the base of the Omega Invoice:

“This invoice serves as confirmation of delivery by Omega of the
tooling or services referred to herein and that the security interest
granted by the customer to Omega at the time of the signing of the
quotation by the customer has attached.”

Attached as Schedule 5 is a copy of Invoice No. 350892 dated September 1, 2009 issued
by ACS to AG Simpson for the Mold. AGS has paid 25% of that invoice. The remaining

75% remains unpaid.

According to the records of ACS, ACS has not made any payment to Omega on account
of the purchase price for the Mold. The full amount of the Omega Invoice remains

unpaid.

The Mold has been “PPAP” approved. Attached as Schedule 6 is a copy of a part
submission warrant signed by a representative of AG Simpson dated February 16, 2010

confirming same.

In 2010 modifications to the Mold were required as a result of an engineeﬁng change.
Attached as Schedule 7 is a copy of Quote No. 45145 dated February 17, 2010 from
Omega to ACS for the completion of the additional work to the Mold as a result of the
engineering change. The total cost, including transportation to and from ACS, was
quoted to be $4,270.

Attached as Schedule 8 is a copy of Purchase Order No. PC000517 dated April §, 2010
from ACS to Omega for the ‘completion of the additional work required by the

engineering change.
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In April, 2010 the Mold was shipped from the premises of ACS to Omega for the
completion of additional work arising from an engineering change. Attached as
Schedule 9 is a copy of a packing slip confirming thc shipment of the Mold from ACS to
Omega on Aprll 7, 2010.

The Mold remains in the possession of Omega.

The Receiver has been advised by AG Simpson that the Mold is to be used for the
production of parts to be supplied by AG Simpson to General Motors for a new
generation of the Chevy Silverado truck being launched by General Motors and which is
to go into production at the General Motors assembly plant in Flint, Michigan on May 24,
2010. Parts production from the Mold is scheduled to commence on May 17, 2010 Any
delay in that schedule will jeopardize the May 24 start of production by General Motors.
Delay in the productlon of parts from the Mold will likely result in the shutdown of the

General Motors assembly line for the new Chevy Silverado truck.

On May 13, 2010 requests were made by the Receiver and the Receiver’s legal counsel to -
Omega to deliver up possession of the Mold to the Receiver. Attached as Schedule 10
are copies of an e-mail sent by the Receiver to Omega confirming a discussion between

representatives of the Receiver and Oméga and an e-mail sent by the Receiver’s legal

counsel to Omega.

Despite the requests of the Receiver and its legal counsel, Omega has not- dellvered up

possession of the Mold. -

The Mold is unique and designed to produce particular parts for a specific model of
motor vehicle and cannot be used for other purposes without extensive modification, if at

all.

It is the Receiver’s view that ACS is the owner of the Mold. AG Simpson has confirmed
to the Receiver that it does not assert a proprietary interest in the Mold. Omega is an
unpaid vendor, which may or may not have a valid security interest in the Mold, to secure

its outstanding account.
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‘The only inferest of Omega is to be paid the amount of its claims in accordance with its
legal entitlement and 15r-iority. Despite 1he terms of the Ree civership Order, Omega hag
refused to deliver up possession of the Mold to the Receiver in an apparent attempt to
exert pressure to force payment of the {HNOUNLs OWing 1o it in priority over the claims of

other creditors, including the seeured claims of Bank of Montreal and ATS.

To preserve and protect the rights and interests of al) parties  the Receiver recommends

that the Mold be delivered up to the possession of the Receiver without prejudice to the

- rights and claims, including secured claims, of all persons having an interest in the Mold.

Respectfuily submitted this 14™ day of May, 2010,

AGR0410.

ZEIFMAN PARTNERS INC,, Court
Appointed Receivers S Precision
Components :tTt‘lmRship

Peg:

Allan Rutman, President
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Omega OQuote No. 10019
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TOOLS P QAVoTE .

2045 Soluy Creacent
Windssr Grtarto NOR 100

Canada
. Phone: 319737120}
Omega Tool Corporation Foc S10909719
[ QUOTE |
Quote Number: 10019 Page:
Attentlon :
) : Dare:  12/19/2008
ATS Automation Taoling Syswems Ine Expires: 171872009
730 Fountain Street
Building #2
Cambridge ON NIH 4R?
Canada
2+2 Cavity (2-Shot Injeciion Mold with rotating platen)
[ Line Dascription
1 Fet Bumper Hiders RH/ALH Ver. 4 .
Customes Part No : 20818265/70 Quete Line Rev No: 2
D& B 4 Cavity P20 Mould.
2 Drop: Manifold: Gating Edge Gate:
Mechanical Ejeceion:
4 Slides: Graihed Part
. Part Size : (9L X IW X 4H
Mould Base : 28W X 32L X 0K
Lepd Time: Quantity Unit Price
15 weeks ] 100 160,000 00
[ Line Description )
2  Frt Bumper Hiders RH!LHE&
Customer Pant No : 25883, Quote Line Rev No: 2
D & B ¢ cCavity P20 Mould ' ’
2 Drop: Manifold: Gating Edge Gate:
Mechanical Ejection:
Grained Part
Part Siza : 21L X 4W X 4H
Mould Base : 32W X 34L X 30K
: Lead Time: Quantity Unit Prica
15 waeks 100 135,000 00



* Quote Number: 1G0L9 Page:

_Line Descriptlan _

3 Terms and Condlions

Quote Line Rev No: 1
Domestic Yerms:

- Delivery is from kickoff to first tryout

- Purchase arder required to crdar steel

- Customer to supply 1D data ISM/OSH Filleted
- All prices arc quoted in Canadian currency
- Terms are 100% 12 ronths after receipe of PO
- & months E/C ialuded

- Fixtures for part inspection is not included
- Customer to supply resin for tryouts

- Delivery: CIF Cambridge ON (Incoterms)

Upon acceptance of the quotation, hy issuance of an order, not withstanding the terms
of such arder, the purchaser grants Omega lool. Corp a security interest in the tool.
‘The security interest shall be continuing security to Omega Joold Corp. to secure
payment until paid In full. The security qranted shall be governed by and constructed
in accozdance with the Personal Property Security Act {Ontario} or in the applicable
jurisdiction of the purchaser.

Thank you for the opportunity lo.qtmle your valued business
Sincerely

Dave Corumings

If you are in agreement with this quote and authorize Omega to proceed, pleass sign below and follov-up with a purchase erdet
Fax back vo 5319-737-771%

Autherized Signal




SCHEDULE 2

ACS Purchase Order dated March 1@2009
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SCHEDULE 3

~ AG Simpson Purchase Order and Amendment

4630440.1
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SCHEDULE 4

Omega Invoice No. 25995
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INVOI T TR Y
ot Py
] REEIN Jo: 25995 v/
omega fool cop. <\» 1109

3193M1

CUSTOMER#:  AC PREGISION
CUSTOMER P.Q.#:

INVOICE DATE:  8/20/2009

sowote:  AC PRECISION COMPONENTS CAMBRIDGE
: 730 FOUNTAIN ST. N. BLDG #1 _ o TERMS: SEE AGREEMENT
CAMBRIDGE, ON N3H 4R7

MOLD . $135,000.00
Q 43132 PO 330426
JOB 5193
FRONT BUMPER HIDER LH RH
TERMS NET 45 DAYS
JOB 5193
Q43132 PO 330426
SUB TOTAL ' | $135,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT BUE ODN FUNDS $135.000.00 v~
e

e

45&[ L?eif‘@,\/@y{ éy ’4(:“(;
April 19 360 A

IE YO HAVE ANY CUESTIONS OR CONGERNS, E-MAIL stk i aman el s tp o,

THIS INUCCE SERVES AS COURIRIATION OF GELSVERY 2Y OMEGA OF THE TEALING GR SERVICES REFERRED 10 HERE AND THAT THE BECLAITY
HTERERT BRANTED BY THIT CUBTOMER TQ CMEGA AT THE FIME GF THE SIGNING OF 711k TUSGTATION BY THE GUSTCMER, HAS ATTACHED,
PITEREST WILL BE CHARGER 3 1 7% PER MGNIH O ALL OVERDUE ACCOUNES FL1S ML FEES OF COLLEGTION
2045 Solar Crescunt - OidCastle, Cntaria - NOR 100« Phona {519} 7371204 - Fax {519) 737.7751
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ACS Invoice No. 350892
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AG Precision Components Cambridge
-ofa AC Preeision Components Cambridge

Tal: { SIG)EE0-8500 . Fex: [ 510} 5805008

invoice No.
350892

Flease rglerence invoioe ro. on alf saytranis

WIRE FUNDS TO: aun, 2 King 8L W, Kilchenar, OM, N2G 143

REMIT TO: AC Precision Componenis ALS Parcision Coamnponents Partnership
: Cambridge . ofa AC Procision Components Cambridge
730 Founlain Si N, Bidg #1 Atcaunt: 86703-15 :
Cambridge OM N3H 4R7, Canada ABA X Q26005092
Swilt Cade: BOFMCAMZ
SOLD TO: AGS Autemotive Systems . SHIP TO: AGS Autormotive Systems
875 Progressive Ave 575 Progressive Ave
Corporate Office Carporate Qffice
Scarborough ON M1H 2W9 : Searborough ON MiH 2WQ
Canzada Canada
~ INVOIGE DATE
Q8/01i09 gs/ong
L QUANTITY i it " DESCRIPTION AND PART NUMBER . ..~ GLUUNT o TOTAL
. SHIPPED . . & IPTION NUMBER. o s oo PRICE o AMOUNT -
i PO¥ 99-44032 EGNE 8040 : 138,796 00 138,796 00
2 Shat Dissef mold
Projert: 99071173
Ta cover the cost to design and bulld 141 b covitallon 2-ghot meld
Pregram Manager: Scuﬁ Gulych
CST egitation ' T T DAYMENT TERMS —
2051 SOZS RTGON Nat 30
MOTE: Al ordars are subject to a minimum invoica amount ' GST Rate 5% 3,038 80
Interest al t 5% cef menth is chargad on ovardus accounts ;
- 145,735 80

Uso FUMDS
UPAGE 1 of 1™
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Part Submission Warrant
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FIMAL PPAPS 2 /e, /,20%/0

| ~ Part Submission Warrant
AC Precision Components Cambridge ' '

Part Nama ___Filter ASM - Front Bumper (RH/LH) Part Number 258B3358/59 (GMOISM/NAA)

Shown on Orawing No, . 25883358/59 Org. Par Numbar 25883358/59

Engineering Change Leved | Geo_001.002 .~ Dated 21Novo8
Additlanal Engineering Changes ’ N/A Dated N/A

Safety andlor Government Reguteton []ves I o Purchasa Order No. 99-44032 Welghttkg) __ 0.0458
Ghecking Ald No. . AC-015 Chacking Aid Engineering Change Level 0 Dated Jan 2009
ORGANIZATION MANUFACT URING INFORMATION CUSTOMER SUBMITTAL INFORMATION
ATS Precision Plastics Components Division . AGS Automotive

Qrganization Namg & SupplleriVandor Coda : Customer Name/Division

730 Fountaln St. Narth . Heather Bolten

Straat Address _ Buyer/Buyer Goda

Cambridge, Ontario, Canada NaH 4R7 Automotive

City Applleation

MATERIALS REPORTING '

Has cuslomer-requifed Substances of Cancem infarmation been reported? BYes [N 1 wa

. Sutsmitted by IMDS or olher custamer format: IMDS 112608762/1 & 11260891871 -

Are palymeric parts identifisd with appropiate (SO maiking codes? TItes — Ine —  WMwa

REASON FOR SUBMISSION _ _ ,
Initial Submisston : . [J changa 1o Optional Construction or Material
Engineering Changa () - [_] sub-supphier or Material Source Change

L] Tooiing: Transter, Roplacement, Refurbishmant, or additional [_] changein Part Processing
Carrection of Discrepancy ) Parts Produced at Acditisnat Location
Tocling inactive » than 1 year . Cther - plaase spacity

REQUESTED SUBMISSION LEVEL (Check one) ECN# 8040

[ tavei - waram only (and for designated appearance items, an Appearance Approval Raport) submitted 1o he customer,

L] tevel2- warant with product samples and imitea supparting data submitted to cusiomer,

M Levela- Wanant with prodhust samples and complete surporting data submilted 1o customer,

] Level 4 - wamant and other requirements as defined by the customer,

] Leve 5 - Wamant with product samples and complele supporting data reviewed at organization's ranulacturing location.

SUBMISSION RESULTS

The resuts ior Edimensional measurements I matorial ang functional tesis  [_] appearance criterfa and (] statistical procass package

mest all drawing and specificalion requirements: ] ves [ ] noO {if "NO* - Explanation Required)

Mald / Cavily 7 Production Process: 1131D 7 1+1 / Injection Moulding

Typa of Machine / Tonnage: ] 450 Tanna - 2 Shot

DECLARATION

Approval Process Marual dth Ediifon Reguiremnents. | further alfirm that theae samples were produced at the preduciion rate of 480 {8 hours, | also
cantily that documented svidence of such compliance Is on file and avaitable for review, | hava nated any davialions fram the declaration balow,

EXPLANATION/COMMENTS: : Initial Part Submission

s each Customer Tool properly lagged and numbared? _EBvYes | [ No { Jwa _

Organization Authorized Signalure o . Date___28-May-09 -
Primt Namg Jusiln Suckert Phane No. 519-650-6600 axt 4024 FaxNo. _ 519-850-5925

Title - Projaet Manager : E-mail isuckart@andersgncuok.com :

FOR CUSTOMER USE ONLY (i APPLICABLE)
E/Approved (O hejected ] Cther yal

Part Warrant Dispasition:
Customer Signature

- J / =
Print Name “T: L iSTIAMN e &/, /M to racking Number{aptonal)
. : vy V :

Date lﬁuFE‘!-Q

7.3.8.3-100-008 Rev, 02 Janzury 20, 2009
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Tool St Quote |

QUOTATION

TEL: (518) 737-1201
FAX: {819) 737-7751

auoteNo: [ 45145 |

omega tool corp. P.O. #:
2045 SOLAR CRESCENT, OLDCASTLE, ONTARIO NOR 1L6 CANADA
P.O. BOX 1068, WARREN, MICHIGAN 48090 L.S.A. : Date:

TO:

ATTENTION:-

Feb 17,2010

AG PRECISION COMPONENTS CAMBRIDEE 519-653-4483 X4024
730 FOUNTAIN ST. N. BLDG #1 Fax: 519-650-5925
CAMBRIDGE, ON N3H 4R7 ' '

CANADA .

JUSTIN SUCKERT

SIRMADAM: REPLYING TO YOUR VALUED INQUIRY WE ARE PLEASED TO QUOTE AS FOLLOWS:

RE: GMT811 BUMPER HIDER OMEGA JOB #5193
25803458 / 25063358 .
COST AND TIMING PER E-MAIL REGEIVED FROM ED KROETSCH ON 18-FEB-2010 TO
ELIMINATE TWO GUSSET RIBS PER CAVITY ON HARD SHOT ONLY, PRICE INCLUDES
LOCAL WELDING. TIMING INCLUDES ROUND TRIP TRUCKING TO AND FROM AC
PRECISION, :
ITEM#1 IMPLEMENT CHANGES AS PER 1/24/09 DATA AND .PPT RECEIVED
ENGINEERING (CAD / SURFACING) $ 770.00
SPLIT MOLD $ 560.00
WELDING $ 280.00
BENCHING % 420,00
GENERAL PM T0 THE MOLD - $840.00
TRANSPORTATION TO AND FROM AC PRECISION $ 1400.00
Cost $4,270.00
TOTAL COST: CoN ___  $4270.00
Notes and Assumptions:
NQ LOCAL WINDSOR TRIAL OLIOTED
TRIALS TO BE HELD AT AC PRECISION
NOC OMEGA St/PPORT OLIOTED AT AC PRECISION
QUOTED IN CON FUNDS YOURS TRULY,
CQUOTE VALID FOR 60 DAYS QUOTED BY: -
F.0.8. CESTINATION _
TEAMS SEE AGREEMENT JASON SCHMIDT
DELIVERY  3DAYS PROGRAM MANAGER
WE THANK YOU FOH YCUR INDUIRY., . .
PLEASE 5!/GN. DATE AND RETURN WITH 2.Q. OR P.O. & DAVE CUMMING
TO CONFIRM AGREEMENT AND COMMENGE PROGRAM: CORP, SALES

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

By nigning thiz quotatien, customar heroty (rants o Cmogea, ax sevuity i all amounts owing by cusiomer to Cimega
I raapeet al tha taoking tr services doscsthed Reralm, & socurity interast In auch toallng,
" " TAXES EXTRA WHERE APPLICABLE
" INTEREST WILL BE CHARGED AT 1 1/2 % PER MANTH ON ALL OVEADUE ACCOUNTS

tar cliica use
|-Fih Hama: VMESTUR1.ORE

Dote of Revigian: Oct 2008 Fsun Np. 1




SCHEDULE §

ACS Purchase Order No. PC000517
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B i WP

L URDER

Page 1 of 2

Andersen Cook - Cambraige
1574 Eagle Street Monh
Building #2 :

Canada
Tel 519-850-8800
Fax 512-B50.5925

Carmcicge OM M3H 155 PURCHASE ORDER PC000517

Suppler; OMETCO ' FQ No: PCO00s1Y
Cmea Tool Corporation . PO Date: ararg -
2045 Salor Cras : : : .
Windsor Dug Date:
OM PO Revision:
IFZIIGR L0 gf\;\li;tﬁ Revislan Date:

ong: 519-737-1201 : . .

Fax: 530-737.7710 Ordered By: Sire, Debhie

515.650-8600 Eut: 242

Attention:  Schmidr, Jason )
entian ¢ ? Viay Your Delivary

Shis T 1574 Eagle Street Narh Pymt Terms: tat 45
: e Buimm:?gdmm - . FOB: Castination .
Cainbridge Freight Terms: Prepald

ON ‘ Nate: AS PER QUOTE 451485
N3H 485 CANADA .

e
ik

Dua Ordar Unit
Itam Description Status | Account Datp Cluaptily | - Price

Prite

1_GMT911 BUMPER HIDER P 114103000 | 4412710 | - tEal  $CAD4.27000/Ea

LA e AT S Sub Totak:

. . - ._éanadian Doltars Grziﬁ";i'Tutal: :
i e

GOVERNMENT AND SAFETY CONSTRAINTS

ta. AG Precision Components Cambridge 1574 Eagle S! N Building #2, Cambridge ON N3H 455
1} Purchase Order Mumbar

2} Farl Numbar

3} Packing S1ip Murnbier .

4) Lot Mumber .

5} Description

6) UCH

7y Ceantity

picducts is regulred A Cambridge retaing tha right 1o cancet any purchasg agreement without panaly

{1 AC Cambritige rzserves the right fo inspect rateritfiradosts prior to shipsten) rom your facidiy
{2} Provide all appligabie Mnaterizl Safety Data Sheats 1MDS information il WS contalner iatilas
{3} Packing Slip st aconmigany every shipmoang

{5) Acceptance of this purchase arder confirms Supplier acknowledges feecipt and agreas to comply to AC Cambridgy
CentractarSubsoniracter Requirernents.

. $ Cz\D4_2?ﬁ_{_]?_

| GSTPaid: | § CAD213 50

ALL PURCHASED MATERIALS SUPPLIED TO AC CAMBRIDGE MUST CONFIRM TO ALL APPLICABLE

Hate: To receive your paytReal i a imely manner, thy follawing informatian mustbe inchaded on oli ef your packing slips mvolces ctens oo

tote: To all supgkiers of praduction matseiaf anuor subconiracled operations; AC Cambrisge requines mat upon your acaplance of his purchase
order your cormpany's quality systom is compliant with all the ISQ 8861-2008 20 1SO/TS 159493008 guidelines and 100% an fime deiivery of ai

{4} Supplier to notify AG Cambridge Immedizlely if put an “Special BtHus Cuslomer Matification: due 16 Aquirlity andisr delivery lssues,

. 3CAD4 27000

§ CAD4,483.50
b5 0 T

Envirormental

g Onfine 8A40 134 AR dsirmac

https:iivww plexus-online com/Pu cixasin‘gf“PO_j’rint asp?PO_No=PCOO05 1 7&PO_Key=

LA

08/04/2010.

A

[
N
\0
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Packing Slip from ACS.
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E-mail Communication déted May 13, 2010
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To "dave@omegatooicorp.com™ <da\ée@omegatoolcorp.com>
Jonathan Rutman

<jr@zeifmans.ca> ¢¢ Tony Van Klink <tvanklink@millerthomson.coms, ‘Sherry

Kettle' <skettle@millerthomson.com>, Allan Rutman
13/05/2010 05:38 PM : <aar@zeifmans.ca>, Stefla Millis <sm@zeifmans.ca>
bee :

- Subject  ACS Precision Components Partnership ("ACS" - In
Receivership

Mr. Dave Cecchin,

The following is a summary of our discussion today at approximately 5 PM. We advised you that we
are Court appointed receiver and manager of ACS and that Omega is in possession of certain tooling to
which ACS holds title and is required for production for a customer of ACS. The Receiver advised you of
the attached Court Order requiring all parties in possession of ACS assets to turn possession of those
assets over to the receiver, The Receiver demanded that Omega return the tool forthwith. You advised
that Omega would not retease the tool until it collected payment for amounts owing by ACS to Omega.
The Receiver advised that if Omega does not agree to release the tool, it would have no choice but to
take legal action against Omega to have the tool released.

Please be advised that failure to release the tool will cause significant damages for which Omega will be
held accountable. :

As requested in our discussion, please provide contact information for Omega’s counsel immediately,

Jonathan Rutman
Zeifman Pa_rtners Inc.
416-728-0106

I

Court Order - May 5 2018



To ™dave@ocmegatoolcorp.com™ <dave@ormegatoolcorp.com>

Tony Van Klink/mtca CC arutman@zeifmans.ca, jrutman@zeifmans.ca, Sherry

13/05/2010 07:54 PM Kettle/mtca@MTDOM1, lisab@agsautomotive.com
bee

Subject ACS Precision - URGENT

Mr. Cecchin:

I am legal counsel to Zeifman Partners inc., {the "Receiver") the court appointed receiver of ACS
Precision Components Partnership ("ACS™. It is my understanding that Omega Tool is in possession of
certain tooling fabricated by Omega for ACS. It is my understanding that the tooling was delivered by
Omega to ACS in April 2009 and was recently returned to Omega for some work relating to an
engineering change valued at approximately $4,000. | do not know whether that work has been completed
by Omega or not. | also understand that ACS had not paid Omega for the original fabrication of the tooling,
being $135,000 pius GST. :

The tooling is required by ACS and its customer A G Simpson Autornotive ("AGS") on an urgent basis.
The Receiver has requested Omega deliver up possession of the tooling. Omega has refused to do so, in
an apparent attempt to leverage payment of its outstanding account for the fabrication of the tooling. Any
such attempt is improper and a breach of the Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice by which the
Receiver was appointed :

A copy of the court order appaointing the Receiver has been provided to you by the Receiver. Paragraph 6
of that Order obligates Omega to deliver uUp possession to the Receiver upon request all property of ACS
in the possession of Omega. Paragraph 11 of that Order stays the exercise by Omega of any rights which
it may have against ACS or the property of ACS.

The Receiver is entitled to possession of the tooling. On behalf of the Receiver we hereby reiterate the
Receiver's request that the tooling be immediately delfivered up to the Receiver. We are prepared to
discuss with you an arrangement for the preservation of Omega's rights, if any, against the tooling. Any
such arrangement must, however, be agreed by tomorrow morning at the latest.

If the tooling is not delivered up i expect that we will be instructed by the Receiver to take the necessary
steps to immediately obtain a court order compelling Omega to deliver up the tooling.

| would ask that you have your legal counsel contact me first thing tomorrow morning to discuss this
matter, :

- Tony Van Klink

- Miller Thomson LLP

One London Place

255 Queens Avenue, Suite 2010
Londen, Ontarioc NBA 5R8

Direct Line: 519.931.3509

Fax: 519.858.8511 .
Email: tvanklink@millerthomson.com

www.millethomson.com

s MILLER
THOMSON .-

Bartslers & Soiotars
Paterd & Trace-Ma Agers




